invested across the permitted investments in the prescribed pattern, whereby the investment risk is spread across
various categories of investment comprising sovereign government securities, state development loans monitored
by the Reserve Bank of India, investment grade rated debt securities issued by private and public sector companies,
fixed-deposit with banks fulfilling the prescribed norms, units of debt and equity mutual funds.  The investments
made are generally on held-to-maturity basis. It is the endeavour of the Company to mitigate risk by investing only in
high-quality debt securities and in mutual funds after undertaking due diligence. There has been no change in the
process used by the Company to manage its risks from prior periods.

191

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2020
(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2019-20

 (h)  Sensitivity analysis

  The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation (gratuity) to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Change in
assumption

by

Impact on defined benefit obligation (gratuity)

Increase/
decrease

Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

Discounting rate 0.50% in ` lakhs  (167.32)  (156.33)  177.44  165.89

in % -2.92% -2.95% 3.10% 3.13%

Future salary growth rate 0.50% in ` lakhs  175.35  164.39  (167.01)  (156.40)

in % 3.06% 3.11% -2.92% -2.95%

Attrition rate 0.50% in ` lakhs  (13.04)  (4.83)  13.66  5.04

in % -0.23% -0.09% 0.24% 0.10%

Mortality rate 10.00% in ` lakhs  (0.90)  (0.30)  0.90  0.30

in % -0.02% -0.01% 0.02% 0.01%

   The above sensitivity analysis are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practise, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.  The methods and types of
assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to prior period.

 (i) Defined benefit liability (gratuity) and employer contributions

   The Company remains committed to fund all gratuity payments falling due and shall strive to gradually reduce the deficit
in funding of its obligation in the coming years.

   The Company expects to contribute ` 841.31 lakhs to the defined benefit plan relating to gratuity during the next